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NOTICE TO READER 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements for Power Americas Minerals Corp. (the “Company”) 
have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34 – Interim Financial Reporting 
using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances. 
 
These unaudited condensed interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of management, have not been reviewed 
by the Company’s auditors. 
 
Management believes these unaudited condensed interim financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016, and the results of its operations and its cash 
flows for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016. 
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POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
 
  June 30, September 30, 
(In Canadian dollars) Note 2017 2016 
    
Assets 
 

   

Current Assets:    
Cash  $             516,829 $           74,314  
Prepaid expenses 2 93,201 3,201 
GST/HST recoverable  13,386 9,570 
  623,416   87,085 
Non-Current Assets:    
Exploration and evaluation assets                                                   3 1,178,850 2,500 
    
  $          1,802,266 $           89,585 
    
Liabilities 
 

   

Current Liabilities:    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $               36,527 $           10,378 
    
Shareholders' Equity    
    
Share capital 4 3,781,988 1,889,450 
Reserve 4 600,624 437,036 
Deficit  (2,616,873) (2,247,279) 
  1,765,739 79,207 
    
  $          1,802,266  $           89,585 
    
 
 
 
 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors 
  
             “Jeffrey Cocks" 

 Director 
  

             “Chris Hobbs” 
 Director   

  
 
 
 
 

- See accompanying notes –
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POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

For the three months ended 
June 30, 

For the nine months ended 
June 30, 

(in Canadian dollars) Note 2017 2016 2017 2016 
      

General and administrative expenses:      
Accounting, audit and legal 5 $      12,419 $         15,100 $          78,103 $         42,437 
Advertising and promotion  1,520 5,965 4,307 8,856 
Consulting  - 2,000 13,100 2,000 
Management services 5 24,000 15,000 67,000 45,000 
Office and sundry 5 573 13,320 9,351 36,067 
Stock-based compensation  - 40,377 163,588 43,331 
Transfer agent and filing fees  2,743 3,309 22,233 17,879 
Travel expense  2,124 375 11,912 1,021 

  43,379 95,446 369,594 196,591 
Other item:      

Interest income  - 7 - 158 
      
Comprehensive loss for the year  $      43,379 $        95,439 $        369,594 $       196,433 
      
Loss per share – basic and diluted  $          0.00 $            0.00 $              0.01 $             0.01 
      
Weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding – basic and diluted 
  

95,216,000 
 

 
34,216,435 

 
73,400,863 

 
29,846,949 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- See accompanying notes. -
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POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 
 

 (In Canadian dollars)  Note 

Number of 
Common 

Shares 
Share 

 Capital 

Reserve  
Share-based 

payments  
Accumulated 

 Deficit 

Total 
Shareholders' 

Equity 

Balance at September 30, 2015 
 

27,036,000 $    1,721,200 $        407,287 $        (1,982,642) $       145,845 

Common shares issued – Copau option agreement  50,000 1,250 - - 1,250 

Common shares issued – private placement  8,000,000 130,000 - - 130,000 

Share issue costs  - (11,500) - - (11,500) 

Stock options granted 4 - - 43,331 - 43,331 

Net loss    -     -     -    (196,433) (196,433) 

Balance at June 30, 2016 
 

35,086,000 $    1,840,950 $        450,618 $        (2,179,075) $      112,493 
 
 
Balance at September 30, 2016 

 
37,086,000 $    1,889,450 $        437,036 $        (2,247,279) $        79,207 

Common shares issued – private placement 4 27,625,000 552,500 - - 552,500 

Common shares issued – exercise of options & warrants  5,505,000 275,250 - - 275,250 

Common shares issued – Kittson Cobalt option agreement  25,000,000 1,125,000 - - 1,125,000 

Share issue costs  - (60,212) - - (60,212) 

Stock options granted 4 - - 163,588 - 163,588 

Net loss  - - - (369,594) (369,594) 

Balance at June 30, 2017   95,216,000 $    3,781,988 $        600,624 $        (2,616,873) $  1,765,739       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- See accompanying notes – 
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POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
 
 

 
(In Canadian dollars) 

Nine months ended 
June 30, 

2017 

Nine months ended 
June 30, 

 2016 
   
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities   

 Net loss for the period $               (369,594) $          (196,433) 
  

Non-cash items: 
  

  Stock-based compensation 163,588 43,331 
 Changes in working capital items:   
  GST/HST Receivable (3,816) 1,686 
  Prepaid expenses (90,000) (9,025) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 26,149 (12,205) 
   (273,673) (172,205) 
     

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities   
 Property exploration and evaluation (1,176,350) (4,000) 
 Reclamation bond - 3,000 
    
    
   (1,176,350) (1,000) 
     

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities   
 Issue of shares 1,952,750 130,000 
 Share issue costs (60,212) (11,500) 
   1,892,538 118,500 

 
 

  

Increase (decrease) in cash 442,515 (55,146) 
     

Cash, beginning of period 74,314 125,272 
     

Cash, end of period $               516,829 $            70,126 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

- See Accompanying Notes –  



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 
 
Power Americas Minerals Corp. (formerly Victory Ventures Inc.) (the “Company”) was incorporated on 
November 8, 2009 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia.  The Company’s primary 
business activity is mineral property exploration and development.  On August 3, 2011, the Company’s 
common shares were listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V” or the “Exchange”).   
Effective February 17, 2017 the Company’s name was changed to Power Americas Minerals Corp. The 
Company’s shares trade on the TSX-V under the symbol PAM, on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under 
the symbol VV0:GR and on the U.S. Over the Counter Market (“OTC”) under the symbol PWMRF. The 
Company’s head office and registered and records office is located at Suite 1400, 1111 West Georgia 
Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4M3 Canada. 
 
For the nine months period ended June 30, 2017, the Company had a comprehensive loss of $369,594 
(2016 - $196,433) and has a deficit of $2,616,873 (2016 - $1,921,503). These condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Company will have sufficient capital to fund the costs of its operations and realize the carrying value of 
assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations.  Different base of measurements may 
be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future.  As at 
June 30, 2017, the Company has not advanced its mining property to commercial production or identified 
mineral reserves.  The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the 
successful results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable 
operations and generate funds from and/or raising sufficient equity financing, issuing debt or securing 
related party advances to complete the acquisition and development of mineral property interests.  These 
factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management anticipates that the Company will need to 
seek out additional equity financing to continue with planned exploration programs and general 
operations for the ensuing year. 
   
 
2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
    
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue on August 29, 2017 
by the directors of the Company. 
 
Statement of compliance with International Reporting Standards  
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).  Accordingly, certain information and note disclosure normally 
included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) have been omitted or condensed. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
annual financial statements, including the notes thereof, for the year ended September 30, 2016, which 
have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.   

Basis of measurement 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an 
accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable.  The condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.   



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D) 
 
 
Basis of consolidation 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Power 
Americas Minerals Corp. and its wholly-owned inactive subsidiary, Victory H.E.M.P. Bio-Tech Inc. All 
intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated upon consolidation. 

Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to govern the financial 
and operating policies.  The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or 
convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity.  Subsidiaries 
are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are deconsolidated 
from the date that control ceases. 

Significant accounting judgements 
The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires 
the Company to make judgements, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies.  
The most significant judgments in applying the Company’s condensed interim financial statements 
include: 
 

- the classification of expenditures as exploration and evaluation expenditures or operating 
expenses; and 

- the assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
 
Significant accounting estimates and assumptions 
The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires 
the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The Company’s management 
reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.  Revisions to estimates are adjusted prospectively in the period in which the estimates are 
revised. 

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities 
in future accounting periods include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation 
assets, the fair value of share based payments and financial instruments and the recoverability 
measurement of deferred tax assets. 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
Pre-exploration costs 

Exploration costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are 
recognized in profit or loss as investigation costs. 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 

Once the legal right to exploring a property has acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditures 
including the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activities, and 
the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets required in a business combination 
are capitalized by property. 

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred and 
capitalized on the related property. 

  



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D) 
 
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (cont’d) 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 

The carrying amount of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets is reviewed at each reporting 
date to determine whether any following indications of impairment are present. 

- The period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during 
the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 

- Substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the 
specific area is neither budgeted nor planned; 

- Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the 
discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the Company has decided to 
discontinue such activities in the specific area; or 

- Sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to 
proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered 
in full from successful development or by sale. 
 

If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent 
of the impairment loss.  An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of the asset or 
its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount.  Impairment losses are recognized in profit or 
loss. 

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use.  
In assessing value in use. 

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist 
and there has been a charge in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to 
an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss 
been recognized in previous years. 

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of 
interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first 
tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, 
plant and equipment. 

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on 
successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of 
interest. 

 

Loss per share 
The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares.  Basic loss per 
share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the 
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.  Diluted loss per share is 
computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are 
increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive.  

For both years presented, outstanding stock options and warrants have anti-dilutive effect on loss per 
share.  Accordingly, diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share. 

 



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D) 
 
 
Warrants issued in equity financing transactions 
The Company allocates a value to warrants issued as part of units in private placement offerings using 
the residual method, whereby the value in excess of the market price of the shares is allocated to the 
warrant.  If and when the expiration date of such warrants is extended or the exercise price is decreased, 
the Company does not record a charge for the incremental increase in fair value. 

Financial instruments 
The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profits or 
loss, loans and receivables, held to maturity investments, available-for-sale and financial liabilities.  The 
classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired.  Management 
determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.  The Company has no 
financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss or held to maturity. 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are 
not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, less any impairment 
loss.  They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of 
the reporting period.  These are classified as non-current assets. 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-
sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and 
receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value.  These are 
included in current assets to the extent they are expected to be realized within 12 months after the end of 
the reporting period.  Changes in fair value are recognized in investment revaluation reserve, with 
exception where a decline in fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective 
evidence of impairment.  The amount of loss is removed from the reserve and recognized in profit or loss.  
Foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary financial assets are also recognized in profit or loss. 

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have 
expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of 
ownership. 

Non-derivative other financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are recognized initially at fair 
value net of any directly attributable transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost.  
Other financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. 

The Company does not have any derivative financial assets and liabilities. 

Income taxes 
Current income taxes 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to 
be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities.  The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the 
amount are those that are enacted or substantially enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where 
the Company operates and generates taxable income. 

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is 
recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss.  Management periodically 
evaluates the positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax 
regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.  



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D) 
 
 
Deferred income taxes 

Deferred income tax is provided using the asset and liability method on temporary differences at the 
reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial 
reporting purposes. 

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 
recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or 
part of the deferred income tax assets to be utilized. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the 
year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or 
substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period. 

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right 
exists to set off current tax liabilities and assets and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax 
authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax 
liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously. 

Share-based compensation 
Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the stock options issued and 
recognized over the vesting period.  Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair 
value of goods and services received by the Company or the fair value of the stock options granted, if the 
fair value of the goods and services cannot be reliably estimated.  The fair value of the stock options is 
determined using Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon 
which the stock options are granted.  At each reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is 
adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are expected to vest. 

Restoration and environmental obligations 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated 
with the retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, 
development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates 
associating with the obligations is capitalized to the related mining assets along with the corresponding 
increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred.  The restoration asset will be depreciated on 
the same basis as the related mining assets. 

The Company’s estimates of restoration costs change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, 
discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures.  The 
estimates are reviewed annually for any changes. 

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the estimates of reclamation costs, are charged 
to profit or loss in the period which they occurred.  

The Company does not presently have any restoration or environmental obligations.  

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied by the Company 
At the date of the approval of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, a number of 
standards and interpretations were in issue but not yet effective.  The Company considers that these new 
standards and interpretations are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on 
the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

 



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
   

   
Nine months  

Ended June 30, 

 
Year ended 

September 30, 
  2017 2016 

PDL Property, Keremeos, B.C.   
Acquisition cost:   

Balance, beginning of period $                    - $           14,500 
Cash payments - 350 
Impairment - (14,850) 

Balance, end of period - - 
   

Deferred exploration and evaluation:   
Balance, beginning of period - 4,919 

Geological consulting - 1,501 
Mining tax credits - (713) 
Impairment - (5,707) 

Balance, end of period - - 
 
Copau Property, B.C. 

  

Acquisition cost:   
Balance, beginning of period - 1,250 

Shares issued - 750 
Impairment - (2,000) 

Balance, end of period - - 
   

 
Alberta Lithium, Fox Creek-Swan Hills. 

  

Acquisition cost:   
Balance, beginning of period 2,500          - 

Cash payments 3,750 2,500 
Balance, end of period 6,250 2,500 
   

Deferred exploration and evaluation:   
Balance, beginning of period - - 

Geological consulting 17,600 - 
Balance, end of period 17,600 - 
   

 23,850 - 
 
Kittson Cobalt, Northeastern Ontario 

  

Acquisition cost:   
Balance, beginning of period - - 

Cash payable 30,000 - 
Shares issued 1,125,000 - 

Balance, end of period 1,155,000 - 
   

Total exploration and evaluation assets $      1,178,850 $           2,500 
  



POWER AMERICAS MINERALS CORP. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONT’D) 
   
 
Copau Property, British Columbia  
The Company entered into an agreement (the “Agreement”) on January 17, 2012, as amended on 
September 5, 2013, January 6, 2015 and January 12, 2016, with the Optionor of the Copau Property, 
which is located East of Iskut, British Columbia, to earn up to a 100% interest in two claims subject to a 
2% NSR.  The Company has the option to purchase 1% of the NSR for $1,000,000. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2014, management determined that the Company would not be 
able to meet the cumulative exploration expenditures of $300,000 by January 17, 2015 and fully impaired 
the property. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company successfully negotiated amended terms of the 
Agreement.  The TSX Venture Exchange approved the amended terms wherein the parties have agreed 
to defer the third, fourth and fifth anniversary payments in consideration of the issuance of 50,000 
common shares of the Company to the Optionor (Note 4). 
 
On February 1, 2016, the Company negotiated further amended terms of the Agreement to eliminate the 
third year anniversary cash payment of $45,000, defer $200,000 in property expenditures and to reduce 
the number of common shares to be issued to the Optionor from 100,000 to 50,000. 
 
The consideration for the 100% interest in the Copau Property incorporating the first, second, and third 
amendments are summarized as follows: 
  

Cash 
payments 

 
Shares 

Expenditures 
(in 
aggregate) 

 
Date 

Status 
$10,000 100,000 $Nil          Upon execution of Copau Agreement Paid and issued 

$10,000 100,000 $100,000 On or before 1st anniversary (Jan 17, 2013) Paid, issued and incurred 

$  5,000 100,000 $Nil On or before 2nd anniversary (Jan 17, 2014) Paid and issued 

$Nil          50,000 $Nil January 6, 2015 Issued 

$Nil          50,000 $Nil On or before 3rd anniversary (Jan 17, 2016) Issued 

$50,000 100,000 $Nil On or before 4th anniversary (Jan 17, 2017)  

$50,000 100,000 $600,000 On or before 5th anniversary (Jan 17, 2018)  

$125,000 600,000 $600,000   
 
The Company has determined that it will not pursue the Copau Property and accordingly has recorded an 
impairment of $2,000 during the year ended September 30, 2016. 
 
PDL Property, Keremeos, British Columbia 
 
On May 6, 2014, the Company acquired the PDL Property located in the Keremeos-Olalla region of 
Southern British Columbia in consideration of $2,500 cash and issued 300,000 common shares of the 
Company with a fair value of $12,000.  During the year ended September 30, 2016, the Company 
determined that they will not pursue the property and accordingly recorded an impairment of $20,557. 
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONT’D) 
   
 
Spirit River Lithium Project, Fox Creek-Swan Hill, AB 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2016, the Company was registered extra-provincially in the 
Province of Alberta and acquired a 100% interest in four contiguous townships northwest of the Fox 
Creek-Swan Hills area in the Peace River Arch. 
 
On March 16, 2017, the Company announced that the Province of Alberta had approved an additional six 
development permits contiguous to the previously acquired four interests bringing the Company’s total 
permits to ten. 
 
Kittson Cobalt Property, Northeastern Ontario 
 
On January 23, 2017, the Company entered into an Option Agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the 
Lake Kittson Cobalt Property, located in the Kittson and ColemanTownships of Larder Lake Mining 
Division in Northeastern Ontario. Under the terms of the Option Agreement, the aggregate purchase price 
in the amount of $1,155,000 is payable by a combination of common shares and cash. $1,125,000 of the 
purchase price was satisfied with issuance of 25,000,000 common shares of the Company at a deemed 
price of $0.045 per common share, and the balance of $30,000 will be payable in cash within 12 months 
following the execution of the Option Agreement. 
 
 
4. SHARE CAPITAL 
    
 
Authorized:  Unlimited common shares without par value 
 
Share issuances: 
On January 26, 2017, the Company issued 25,000,000 shares at a deemed price of $0.045 per share 
with a fair value of $1,125,000 to the vendor of Kittson Cobalt Property.   
 
On December 20, 2016, the Company completed a private placement financing of 25,000,000 shares at a 
price of $0.02 per share for gross proceeds of $500,000.  The Company paid a finder’s fee of $50,000 
and issued a finder’s warrant for 2,500,000 share purchase warrants, exercisable to acquire 2,500,000 
common shares at $0.05 per share until December 20, 2018. 
 
On November 30, 2016, the Company completed a private placement financing of 2,625,000 shares at a 
price of $0.02 per share for gross proceeds of $52,500.  Each unit consists of one common share and 
one share purchase warrant, entitling the holder to acquire an additional common share at $0.05 per 
share until November 23, 2018.  The Company paid a finder’s fees of $4,500 and issued a brokers 
warrant for 75,000 share purchase warrants, exercisable to acquire 75,000 common shares at $0.05 per 
share until November 23, 2018. 
 
On July 25, 2016, the Company completed non-brokered private placement offering of 2,000,000 shares 
at $0.025 per share for gross proceeds of $50,000.  Each unit consists of one common share and one 
purchase warrant, entitling the holder to acquire an additional common share at $0.05 per share for a two 
year period expiring July 25, 2018. 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT’D) 
    
 
On May 10, 2016, the Company completed its private placement offering of 2,000,000 shares at $0.02 
per share for gross proceeds of $40,000.  Each unit consists of one common share and one share 
purchase warrant, entitling the holder to acquire an additional common share at $0.05 per share for a two 
year period expiring May 10, 2018.  The Company paid an aggregate amount of $4,000 in finder’s fees. 
 
On March 18, 2016, the Company completed its private placement offering of 2,000,000 shares at $0.015 
per share for gross proceeds of $30,000.  Each unit consists of one common share and one share 
purchase warrant, entitling the holder to acquire an additional common share at $0.05 per share for a two 
year period expiring May 18, 2018.  The Company paid an aggregate amount of $1,500 in finder’s fees. 
 
On March 11, 2016, the Company completed its private placement offering of 4,000,000 shares at $0.015 
per share for gross proceeds of $60,000.  Each unit consists of one common share and one share 
purchase warrant, entitling the holder to acquire an additional common share at $0.05 per share for a two 
year period expiring May 11, 2018.  The Company paid an aggregate amount of $6,000 in finder’s fees. 
 
On January 19, 2016, the Company issued 50,000 common shares with a fair value of $750 to the 
Optionor of the Copau Property (Note 3). 
 
On January 6, 2015, the Company issued 50,000 common shares with a fair value of $1,250 to the 
Optionor of the Copau Property (Note 3). 
 
Basic and diluted loss per share: 
 
Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of shares to be issued for exercise of 4,490,000 stock 
options and 12,125,000 warrants as the effect would be anti-dilutive. 

Stock options: 
Under the Company’s stock option plan, the Company may grant options to employees, consultants and 
directors up to 10% of the issued and outstanding share capital at the date of grant.  The exercise price of 
the options granted will be no less than the discounted market price of the Company’s shares and the 
maximum term of the options will be ten years.   

Stock options have been granted under the plan as follows: 

On February 10, 2017 the Company granted stock options to directors, officers and advisors to purchase 
an aggregate of up to 5,000,000 common shares at $0.05 per share for a five year period.  The options 
are recorded at a fair value of $163,588, using Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following 
assumptions: 

 
Volatility 83% 
Risk free rate 1.11% 
Annual dividends 0% 
Remaining life 5 years 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT’D) 
    
 
Stock options (cont’d): 
On June 2, 2016, the Company granted stock options to directors, officers and advisors to purchase an 
aggregate of up to 1,190,000 common shares at $0.05 per share for a two year period.  The options are 
recorded at a fair value of $24,044, using Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following 
assumptions: 

 
Volatility 172% 
Risk free rate 0.57% 
Annual dividends 0% 
Remaining life 2 years 

 
On March 18, 2016, the Company granted stock options to an advisor to purchase 200,000 common 
shares at $0.05 per share for a two year period.  The options are recorded at a fair value of $4,144, using 
Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: 
 

Volatility 165% 
Risk free rate 0.54% 
Annual dividends 0% 
Remaining life 2 years 

 
On October 27, 2015, the Company granted stock options to an advisor to purchase up to 100,000 
common shares of the Company, exercisable for a period of two years following the grant date at a price 
of $0.05 per share.  The options are recorded at a fair value of $1,561, using Black-Scholes option pricing 
model based on the following assumptions: 
 

Volatility 176% 
Risk free rate 0.49% 
Annual dividends 0% 
Remaining life 2 years 

 
On September 23, 2015, the Company granted stock options to an advisor to purchase up to 200,000 
common shares of the Company, exercisable for a period of two years following the grant date at a price 
of $0.05 per share.  The options are recorded at a fair value of $2,542, using Black-Scholes option pricing 
model based on the following assumptions: 

 
Volatility 129% 
Riske free rate 1.03% 
Annual dividends 0% 
Remaining life 2 years 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT’D) 
    
 
Stock options (cont’d): 
 
A continuity of the Company’s stock options is as follows: 

 
  

 
Options 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price  
$  

Weighted average # 
years to expiry 

    

Balance, June 30, 2015 1,420,000 0.05 2.24 
 Granted  1,690,000 0.05  
 Forfeited  (480,000) 0.05  
 Granted  (200,000) 0.05  
Balance, June 30, 2016 2,430,000 0.05 1.36 
 Granted  5,200,000 0.05  
 Exercised  (2,430,000) 0.05  
 Expired (710,000) 0.05  
Balance, June 30, 2017 4,490,000 0.05 3.22 
    
 
A summary of stock options outstanding and exercisable as of June 30, 2017 is as follows: 

 
Outstanding and exercisable Exercise price 

$ 
Expiry date 

170,000  0.05 July 27, 2017 
100,000 0.05 October 27, 2017 
890,000 0.05 June 2, 2018 
240,000 0.05 June 3, 2018 

3,090,000 0.05 February 10, 2022 
4,870,000   

 
Share purchase warrants: 
 
A summary of changes in share purchase warrants outstanding is as follows: 
  

 
Warrants 

outstanding 

Weighted average 
exercise price  

$ 
Weighted average number 

of years to expiry 
    

Balance, June 30, 2015 16,825,000 0.13 0.98 
    Expired  (9,125,000) - - 
    Issued  – Private placement 8,000,000 - - 
Balance, June 30, 2016 15,700,000 0.12 0.93 
    Expired (7,625,000) -  
    Issued  – Private placement 7,125,000 0.05  
    Exercised – Private Placement (3,075,000)   
Balance, June 30, 2017 12,125,000 0.05 1.04 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT’D) 
    
 
Share purchase warrants (cont’d): 
 
As at June 30, 2017, the Company had share purchase warrants outstanding as follows: 
 

Outstanding Exercise Price  
$ 

Expiry Date 

4,000,000 
1,000,000 

$ 0.05 
 $ 0.05 

March 11, 2018 
March 18, 2018 

2,000,000 $ 0.05 May 10, 2018 
2,625,000 $ 0.05 November 23, 2018 
2,500,000 $ 0.05 December 20, 2018 

12,125,000   
 
Reserves: 
Share-based payment reserve 

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and 
other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or agents’ warrants are exercised, at 
which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.  

 
 
5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

 
Transactions with related parties during the nine months ended are as follows: 
 

(i) The Company incurred a total of $66,000 (2016: $45,000) for management services and $6,000 
(2016 - $27,000) for the provision of office facilities and equipment to a company controlled by a 
director.  

 
(ii) The Company incurred a total of $27,000 (2016 - $27,000) in corporate secretarial services to a 

company controlled by an officer. 
 

(iii) The Company incurred a total of $9,000 (2016 - $9,000) in accounting services to a company 
controlled by a director. 
 

(iv) The Company incurred a total of $13,100 (2016 - $Nil) in consulting fees to a company controlled 
by a director. 

 
 
6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES 
    

 
Marketable securities comprised of investments in shares of a Canadian public company.  The Company 
has classified the marketable securities as available for sale. As of June 30, 2017, the Company has no 
marketable securities. 
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7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
    

 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The 
Company’s Board of Directors monitors and approves its risk management practices. The Company’s 
most significant areas of financial risk and risk management are as follows: 
 
Credit Risk  
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause 
the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is attributable to 
cash.  To limit its exposure to credit risk, the Company held its cash with high-credit quality financial 
institutes in Canada. 
 
Interest Rate Risk  
 
The Company’s current exposure to interest rate arises from the interest rate impact on its cash.  The fair 
value of cash are not significantly affected by changes in short term interest rates. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with 
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company attempts to 
manage liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances to satisfy current and planned expenditures.  
The Company may from time to time have to issue additional shares to ensure there is sufficient capital to 
meet long term objectives.  
 
Foreign currency exchange risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of change in foreign exchange rates.  The Company is not exposed to foreign 
exchange risk. 
 
Classification of financial instruments 

Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows: 

 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 
Fair value through profit or loss: 

     Cash   $ 516,829  $ 70,126 
   
Loans and receivables:   
   Sales tax recoverable   36,527   7,444 
   Reclamation bond   -   - 
  $ 553,356  $ 77,570 

Fair value 

The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount. 
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8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

 
In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders’ equity as well as 
cash, term deposits and other working capital.  The Company currently manages its capital structure and 
makes adjustments to it, based on cash resources expected to be available to support its operations 
including the exploration and development of its mineral property interests.  Management has not 
established a quantitative capital structure, but will review on a regular basis the capital structure of the 
Company. 
 
There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year. 
 
The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
 
  


